

No. 23-1197

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAMON LANDOR,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND PUBLIC
SAFETY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
ISLAM AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ACTION TEAM OF
THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE, GENERAL
CONFERENCE OF THE SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS,
INSTITUTIONAL RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ALLIANCE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, AND
PRISON FELLOWSHIP MINISTRIES IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

THOMAS C. BERG
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS
SCHOOL OF LAW-
MINNESOTA RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY APPELLATE
CLINIC
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Av.
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(651) 962-4918
tcborg@stthomas.edu

STEVEN T. MCFARLAND
Counsel of Record
LAURA NAMMO
CENTER FOR LAW & RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Rd.
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087
Laura@clsnet.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. To Hold that Individual-Capacity Damages Suits Are Unavailable Under RLUIPA Conflicts with this Court’s Ruling that Such Suits Are Available Under RFRA, the Statute that RLUIPA Parallels.....	7
A. RFRA and RLUIPA Are “Sister Statutes” and Should Be Read Harmoniously.	7
B. <i>Tanzin</i> Read the Identical Text Found in RLUIPA—“Appropriate Relief Against a Government”—To Authorize Individual-Capacity Damages Suits Under RFRA.	9
C. Just as with RFRA, RLUIPA Reinstated the <i>Pre-Employment Division v. Smith</i> Law, Which Allowed Damages Suits Against Individual Officials.....	11

D. Just as with RFRA, Damages Are the Only Effective Relief for Prisoners in Key RLUIPA Cases.	13
1. Damages are the only effective relief for cases of consummated but unanticipated harm, such as the destruction of religious property.	14
2. Damages are the only effective relief when prospective claims become moot.	15
II. This Court Needs to Resolve this Issue, as Virtually the Entire <i>En Banc</i> Court of Appeals Recognized.	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Hill</i> , 667 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2012),.....	15
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	3, 8, 13
<i>DeMarco v. Davis</i> , 914 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	5, 7, 11, 12
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Harris v. Escamilla</i> , 736 Fed. Appx. 618 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 10
<i>Jama v. U.S. Immigr. and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004)	15, 16

Cases--Continued

<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep't of Crim. Just.</i> , 2009 WL 819497 (S.D. Tex. 2009), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 364 Fed. Appx. 110 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Dept. of Corr.</i> , 814 F. 2d 1252 (8th Cir. 1987).....	11, 12
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	10
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411, 424 (2022).....	3, 7
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008), vacated on other grounds and remanded, 555 U.S. 1083 (2008).....	15
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018).....	11, 12
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	10
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	4, 17
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020).....	3-14, 16, 17

Statutes & Rules

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	3-13, 16, 17
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	3, 5-13, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 10, 11

Other Authorities

10 Oxford English Dictionary 733 (2d ed. 1989)	9
146 Cong. Rec. 19123-24 (Sept. 22, 2000)	12
146 Cong. Rec. 16698-99 (July 27, 2000) (joint statement of Sen. Hatch and Sen. Kennedy)	13
Antonin Scalia and Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 323 (2012)	10
E. Ann Carson and Rich Kluckow, <i>Prisoners in 2022—Statistical Tables 5</i> , Report of the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, (Nov. 2023), https://bjs.ojp.gov/document/p22st.pdf	3, 14

H. Rep. No. 106-219, <i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1999</i> (July 1, 1999)	12
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, S. 2869, 106 th Cong. (2000), https://www.congress.gov/bill/106th- congress/senate-bill/2869/all-actions	6
